




July 8, 1991

Herbert Lobell

President

Mendocino City Community Services District

Post Office Box 1029

Mendocino, CA  95460






Re:  Your Request for Informal Assistance







Our File No. I-91-145

Dear Mr. Lobell:


This letter is in reply to your request for advice regarding your duties and responsibilities under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  Your request does not address a specific decision pending before your agency but rather seeks general guidance regarding multiple future decisions.  Accordingly, we treat your letter as a request for informal assistance pursuant to the provisions of Regulation 18329 (copy enclosed).

QUESTIONS


1.  Do the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act prohibit your participation in governmental decisions affecting real property on which you hold a second deed of trust?


2.  Do the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act prohibit your participation in decisions affecting a source of income or promised income?

CONCLUSIONS


1.  The conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act prohibit your participation in governmental decisions affecting real property on which you hold a second deed of trust if it is reasonably foreseeable that such decisions will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from the effect on the public generally, upon the real property.


2.  The conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act prohibit your participation in governmental decisions affecting a source of income or promised income.

FACTS


You are a member of the Mendocino City Community Services District (the "district") and presently its chairperson.  The district is in the process of installing a community water system.


You hold a second deed of trust on the Whitegate Inn, a five-room "Bed and Breakfast."  The value of the mortgage is approximately $120,000.  It is your belief that the installation of a community water system will increase the value of the inn.  However, your interest in the real property would not increase or decrease.


You seek our advice to determine whether you may participate in governmental decisions regarding the installation of the community water system.

ANALYSIS


Section 87100 prohibits public officials from making, participating in, or using their official position to influence a governmental decision in which they know or have reason to know they have a financial interest.  As a member of the Mendocino City Community Services District, you are a public official.  (Section 82048.)


An official has a financial interest in a decision within the meaning of Section 87100 if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official, or on a member of the official's immediate family, or on:


(b)  Any real property in which the public official has a direct or indirect interest worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.  


(c)  Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  



Section 87103(b) and (c), emphasis added.


For purposes of the Act, an interest in real property includes a deed of trust held on property as security on a note if the fair market value of the interest is $1,000 or more.  (Section 82033; Phillips Advice Letter, No. I-90-340, copy enclosed.)  You hold a second deed of trust valued at approximately $120,000.  Accordingly, you may not participate in any governmental decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from the effect of the decision on the public generally, upon your interest in real property.


You have not advised us whether you are receiving payments on this note.  We caution, however, that even if you have not received in excess of $250 in the preceding twelve months, the payor is also a disqualifying source of promised income to you under Section 87103(c).  Accordingly, you must disqualify yourself from participating in governmental decisions which will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from the effect on the public generally, on this source of income.  (Phillips, supra.)

Making, Participating in Making, or Attempting to Influence a Governmental Decision


As a public official, you make a governmental decision or participate in the making of a governmental decision whenever you vote on a matter, commit your agency to a course of action, or enter into any contractual agreement on behalf of your agency.  (Regulation 18700(b), copy enclosed.)  Additionally, a public official participates in a governmental decision when, acting within the authority of his or her position, the public official:


(1)  Negotiates, without significant substantive review, with a governmental entity or private person regarding the decision; or


(2)  Advises or makes recommendations to the decision-maker, either directly or without significant intervening substantive review, by:


(A)  Conducting research or making any investigation which requires the exercise of judgment on the part of the official or designated employee and the purpose of which is to influence the decision; or


(B)  Preparing or presenting any report, analysis or opinion, orally or in writing, which requires the exercise of judgment on the part of the official or designated employee and the purpose of which is to influence the decision.






Regulation 18700(c).


Accordingly, if it is reasonably foreseeable that your interest in real property or your source of income or promised income will be materially affected by decisions regarding the community water system, you must not only disqualify yourself from participating in formal decisions which may affect such interests, but you must also abstain from attempting to influence such decisions by communicating with other members of the board of directors of the Mendocino City Community Services District or with the staff regarding such decisions.

Foreseeability


The effect of a decision is reasonably foreseeable if there is a substantial likelihood that it will occur.  To be foreseeable, the effect of a decision must be more than a mere possibility; however certainty is not required.  (Downey Cares v. Downey Community Development Comm. (1987) 196 Cal.App.3d 983, 989-991; Witt v. Morrow (1977) 70 Cal.App.3d 817; In re Thorner (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 198 (copy enclosed).)  The Act seeks to prevent more than actual conflicts of interest; it seeks to prevent even the appearance of a possible conflict of interest.  (Witt v. Morrow, supra at 823.)  


You have stated that the community water system will increase the value of the inn.  It is also foreseeable that the community water system will have an effect on the assets and liabilities of the person who is a source of promised income to you as the value of the inn increases.  Therefore, our analysis must turn now to the issue of whether the effect of decisions related to the community water system will be material.

Materiality


a.  Real property interest


Regulation 18702 (copy enclosed) sets forth the guidelines for determining whether an official's economic interest in a decision is materially affected by a decision.  If the official's economic interest is directly involved in the decision, Regulation 18702.1 (copy enclosed) provides the appropriate standard for assessing materiality.  If an official's interests in real property are indirectly involved in a governmental decision, the appropriate standard for determining materiality is that of Regulation 18702.3 (copy enclosed).


An official's interest in real property is directly involved in a governmental decision if:


(A)  The decision involves the zoning or rezoning, annexation or deannexation, sale, purchase, or lease, or inclusion in or exclusion from any city, county, district or other local

governmental subdivision, of real property in which the official has a direct or indirect interest (other than a leasehold interest) of $1,000 or more, or a similar decision affecting such property;


(B)  The decision involves the issuance, denial or revocation of a license, permit or

other land use entitlement authorizing a specific use or uses of such property;


(C)  The decision involves the imposition, repeal or modification of any taxes or fees assessed or imposed on such property; or


(D)  The decision is to designate the survey area, to select the project area, to adopt the preliminary plan, to form a project area committee, to certify the environmental document, to adopt the redevelopment plan, to add territory to the redevelopment area, or to rescind or amend any of the above decisions; and real property in which the official has an interest, or any part of it is located within the boundaries (or the proposed boundaries) of the redevelopment area.

